The study was carried out to conduct a CTT analysis of the Psychometric Properties of the 

2019 English Language test items developed by NBAIS in Nigeria. Ex post facto design was 

utilized for the study. Three objectives with corresponding research questions were formulated. 

The population of the study consisted of Thirty-six thousand, one hundred and forty-one 

(36,141) registered candidates for the 2019 NBAIS English language examination. The sample 

was made up of 1134 candidates selected through multistage stratified random sampling 

technique. The instrument for data collection were the responses of candidates to 2019 NBAIS

[...]

Language examination plausible? 

2.0 METHODOLOGY 

The design employed in this study was Ex post facto design. The population of this study 

consisted of all the registered candidates for the 2019 NBAIS English language examination in 

Nigeria which was Thirty-six thousand, one hundred and forty-one (36,141). The sample was 

made up of 1134 candidates who sat for the 2019 NBAIS English language examination in 

Nigeria selected through multistage stratified random sampling technique. The instrument for 

data collection were the responses of candidates to 2019 NBAIS English Language Papers I